MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 321.

An act to change the name of certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Patrick O'Brien of Orrington, shall be allowed to take Names the name of William J. Bryant; Josiah Albion Ingraham of Rock-changed. land, shall be allowed to take the name of Albion Ingraham.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 21, 1867.

Chapter 322.

An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Augusta Academy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Howard Pettengill, Alfred Shaw, William Hanks, G. Corporators. T. Fletcher, S. S. Webster, William E. Lowell, Judson Lawson, J. T. Sibley, Luther A. Church, Albert Gardner, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the Trustees of Augusta Academy, and by that name Powers of may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make such by-laws, not trustees. repugnant to the laws of this state, as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs, fill all vacancies occurring in their number, take and hold any estate, real or personal, that they now possess, or may hereafter receive by donation or otherwise, the annual income of which shall not exceed five thousand dollars, Income, and said income to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of educa- how disposed tion, and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the privileges and powers incident to similar corporations.

Sect. 2. Howard Pettengill is authorized to fix the time and First meeting, place of the first meeting of said trustees, and to give each four days notice thereof in writing.

Approved February 21, 1867.